this, the defendant was sentenced to 12 (twelve) years in prison, minus the 

time already served, and remains in detention. In addition, the defendant is 

required to pay restitution to the family of the victim, Dini Sera Afrianti, in the 

amount of Rp263,673,000 (two hundred sixty-three million six hundred 

seventy-three thousand rupiah). If the restitution obligation cannot be fulfilled, 

it will be replaced with a prison sentence of 6 (six) months. 

From the description above, it can be seen that there is a gap between 

the demands of the public prosecutor and the judge's decision which is very